

GAHC010176602025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WA/266/2025**

SRI KAILASH CHAND JAIN  
SON OF SRI BHANWAR LAL JAIN, SOLE PROPRIETOR OF MS SHREE  
KAILASH , HAVING HIS PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS AT ALLAHBAD  
BANK BUILDING SRCB ROAD, FANCY BAZAR, GUWAHATI,781001  
KAMRUP METRO, ASSAM, AND AK AZAD ROAD, GOPINATH NAGAR,  
GUWAHATI, KAMRUP METRO, ASSAM 781016.

VERSUS

THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE COMPANY LTD.  
HAVING ITS REGISTERED AND HEAD OFFICE AT NEW INDIA ASSURANCE  
BUILDING , 87, MAHATMA GANDHI ROAD, FORT, MUMBAI-400001 AND  
CENTRALIZED CLAIM HUB, N.E.R.O., GS ROAD, LACHIT NAGAR,  
GUWAHATI, KAMRUP METRO, ASSAM-781007 AND CITY BRANCH OFFICE  
AT A.T. ROAD (530907) P.O- GUWHATI-781001, DISTRICT- KAMRUP (M),  
ASSAM.

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : PRANJIT SARMA, MR. O P BHATI,MR. T C DAS,MR. P  
SARMA,MR. S K GUPTA,MR. R BHAGAWATI

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR. R GOSWAMI,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA**

**ORDER**

**20.01.2026**

*(K.R. Surana, J)*

Heard Mr. O.P. Bhati, learned counsel for the appellant and Mr. R. Goswami, learned counsel for the respondent.

The record of WP(C) 2285/2021 has been listed pursuant to order dated 16.12.2025.

Accordingly, list the matter in the admission column on 28.01.2026.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**